## **Blended Learning: 2023-2024 Online Course Authorization**

Saint John the Baptist offers multiple blended online courses in partnership with the **Juab School District and Arizona State University Prep Digital (ASUPD)**. ASUPD and Juab School District provides the virtual platform for the online experience, while SJBMS delivers the content and teacher for the class itself. In many ways, these blended-learning online classes will look and feel like other classes offered at SJBMS. The key difference in this approach is that students have 24-hour virtual access to the learning materials (handouts, presentations, quizzes, test-preps, etc.) with faculty present (in the classroom and online) to develop, guide, and provide a digital dialog with students as they progress through the semester. There is no cost for the student to participate in this program.

For any student enrolled in one or more of these courses, the following will be shared with the Juab School District and Arizona State University Prep Digital (ASUPD) respectively: Student name, grade level, DOB, student ethnicity, address, home and parent cell phone number(s), student and parent email address and the district of residence.

- COURSE START AND END DATE: Juab School District and ASUPD will receive registration data from SJBMS at the beginning of the summer term, school year, and second semester. Semester courses are worth .5 credits and must be completed within eight (8) months of the course start date. Full-year courses are worth 1.0 credits and must be completed within (16) months after the start date. NOTE: For practical purposes, SJBMS students will complete both semester and full-year courses in alignment with Saint John's designated terms and dates (summer, semester, and year-end.)
- ACTIVE PARTICIPATION: Expectations for active participation are that a student must log into Canvas daily, complete coursework as assigned by the teacher, and adhere to SJBMS attendance policies.
- PARENT/GUARDIAN and student agree that any change in registration affecting enrollment/participation in
  the course must be communicated to SJBMS directly and without delay. All terms in this form are subject to
  revision or modification by the Juab District Board of Education, ASUPD and Saint John the Baptist Middle
  School at any time without specific notice. Parents/Guardians also understand that the student and
  parent/guardian email address(es) will be used by the regular classroom teacher and Juab officials.

A criterion for partnership with Juab School District is that we obtain parental permission to teach your student using blended learning/online methods for those courses in which they are enrolled.

Your electronic signature of the SJBMS Parent/Student Handbook authorizes your student to participate in Juab School District and ASUPPD Blended Learning through SJBMS and its faculty.